

# 2019 WORLD SKATE SLS WORLD TOUR STOP 2

LOS ANGELES, VISTA - USA

**DISCIPLINES** 

STREET SKATEBOARDING

July 22 - 28, 2019

**BULLETIN N°01** 

DATE 14/06/2019

## **COMPETITION FORMAT**

In the Global Open qualifiers, skaters will compete in maximum 3 skaters, 3 minutes single jam session format.

For men, the first 10 skaters from the Global Open Qualifier Ranking will progress to the Quarter Finals.

For women, the first 12 skaters from the Global Open Qualifier Ranking will advance to the Semi Finals.

Event phases after the Global Open Qualifier will be run using the Olympic contest format. Each Skater will perform 2 runs and 5 Tricks; the best 4 scores from runs or tricks will be added to give the total round score.

## **VENUE**

The Global Open Qualifiers will be held at:

# **CA Training Facility**

1410 Vantage Ct, Vista, CA 92081 USA https://www.ca-tf.com/

Quarterfinals, Semifinals and Finals will be held at:

#### Galen Center

3400 S Figueroa St Los Angeles, CA 90089

# **COUNTRY QUOTAS**

Three male and three female skaters per National Federation will be admitted to attend the Global Open Qualifier round competition. Further wild cards might be granted



by World Skate for competitors to enter the Global Open Qualifier round competition. Wild Cards holder competitors as well as pre seeded skaters based on 2018 season results will not count against your country quota.

Complete seeding rule for SLS competition can be found at the following address: https://bit.ly/2WFDWfg

## REGISTRATION

Registration will be through the official online World Skate platform: http://platform.worldskate.org/web/

The platform will open on June 14<sup>th</sup> at 00:00 (European time) and will close on July 7<sup>th</sup> at 23:59 (European Time).

You can use the same username and password you have already been provided with to log into our Platform.

You can download the Platform User Guide and follow the instructions.

Should you have further questions about this matter, please send an e-mail to platform@worldskate.org

#### INVITATION LETTER

Please note that invitation letters can be issued only after performing the registration on World Skate Sports Entry Platform. Should you need to request an invitation letter please contact competition@streetleague.com.

## ACCOMODATION

We recommend using different hotels for Open Qualifier and the following phases of competition.

Global Open suggested hotels https://bit.ly/2XTxrqA



Quarter Final, Semi Final, Final suggested hotels: https://bit.ly/2KWqBgm

#### TRANSPORTATION ADVICE

Athletes competing starting from the Open Qualifier are recommended to fly into San Diego (SAN) airport or John Wayne (SNA) airport.

Pre seeded athletes competing in the event starting from the Quarter Final and beyond are recommended to fly into Los Angeles International airport (LAX).

The two different competition venue are approximately 150 Km distant from each other. Transfers between venues must be arranged autonomously.

#### **ENTRY FEE**

Each participating athlete will pay the following fee: \$200 USD

Fees must be paid **without additional bank expenses** (free of charge) to World Skate at the following bank account:

**BENEFICIARY: WORLD SKATE** 

**BANK:** UBS Lausanne

BANK ADDRESS: Place Saint-François, 16, 1003 Lausanne, Switzerland

BANK ACCOUNT: 0243-186105.61M IBAN: CH580024324318610561M SWIFT/BIC: UBSWCHZH80A

REASON OF PAYMENT (mandatory): WS SLS Los Angeles Athlete Surname and/or NF

## SAFETY GUIDELINES

Athletes must skate using safety gear they deem necessary to guarantee their safety. The mentioned choice shall be made evaluating one's own ability level and style of skating.

Wearing of a helmet is compulsory for athletes under the age of 18. Skaters must be aware



of their surroundings at all times and should take precautions to be extra vigilant and considerate of other skaters, especially when on course.

It is recommended that skaters do not wear headphones while practicing in order to avoid collisions, and they July be asked to remove them if they do so.

# PROVISIONAL SCHEDULE

## MONDAY 22nd July (CA Training Facility)

- Accreditations for Global Open Qualifier Athletes
- · Official Practice

# TUESDAY 23rd July (CA Training Facility)

- Accreditations for Global Open Qualifier Athletes
- · Official Practice

# WEDNESDAY 24th July (CA Training Facility)

• Global Open Qualifier competition round (male and female)

## THURSDAY 25th July

Day Off/Transfer Day

# FRIDAY 26th July (Galen center)

• Official Practice (Male & Female)

# SATURDAY 27th July (Galen Center)

- Quarterfinal (Male)
- Semifinal (Female)

# SUNDAY 28th July (Galen Center)

- Semifinal (Male)
- Final (Female & Male)

Final schedule will be released after registrations are completed.



#### **VISA**

For all those who will need to apply for an entry visa in the USA these are the general requirements\*:

- Valid Passport
- Return flight ticket
- Documentation of the place of accommodation

\*Please consider these requirements might change from country to country, so please check the requirements with the United States consulate/embassy of your country.

## ANTIDOPING CONTROL

The anti-doping control will be carried out according to World Skate Medical Regulations and WADA Rules.

For the very first time, Anti-Doping forms will be required for both athletes and <u>staff</u> members.

Each of them shall fill out the Anti-Doping form online in the Anti-Doping section of World Skate Platform: <a href="http://platform.worldskate.org/web/">http://platform.worldskate.org/web/</a>

Anti-Doping Form User Guideline

<u>Upon compilation of the abovementioned form, National Federations will be enabled to</u> register respective athletes and staff members.

When filling out the form, athletes and staff members will be asked to upload a valid Anti-Doping Education Certificate, such as World Skate Anti-Doping Education Certificate or WADA/NADO Certificate available on their websites.



All the athletes that have attended the Anti-Doping course during an official World Skate event are able to request the certificate via e mail by sending an e mail to: <a href="mailto:antidopinghq@worldskate.org">antidopinghq@worldskate.org</a>

Best Regards,

Gary Ream

World Skateboarding Commission Chairman

Roberto Marotta Secretary General